## **RESOLUTION NO. 203-2024**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH CJ FENCE, LLC. FOR THE GARCIA BALL FIELD IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the City of Abilene intends to improve Garcia Field at Sears Park; and

WHEREAS, on August 28, 2024 the City of Abilene received three bids; and

WHEREAS, the City completed evaluations of all bids and determined that CJ Fence, LLC. was the best value and low bid; and

**WHEREAS**, the project was approved by Parks and Recreation Board on February 20, 2024; and

**WHEREAS**, the funding for the project will come from the FY24 Capital Improvement Grant funds.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS:

Part 1: The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with CJ Fence, LLC. for the Garcia Field improvement project for an amount of \$110,272.

Part 2: That this Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after passage.

ADOPTED this 12th day of September 2024.

ATTEST:	
Shawna Atkinson, City Secretary	Weldon Hurt, Mayor
	APPROVED:
<b>Y</b>	Stanley Smith, City Attorney